

No. 10-10038

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
PETITIONER

v.

DAVID NOSAL,  
RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

JESSICA L. DIAZ  
*Attorney  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
jessica.diaz@berkeley.edu  
(707) 321-1577

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.     BASED ON THE CFAA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE, THE PHRASE “EXCEEDS AUTHORIZED ACCESS” INCLUDES OBTAINING INFORMATION FOR UNAUTHORIZED PURPOSES .....	10
A.     Ordinary Usage of the Words in the Statutory Definition of “Exceeds Authorize Access” Demonstrate an Intent to Include Unauthorized Purposes.....	10
B.     The Canon Against Surplusage Favors the Broader Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access” .....	12
II.    JUST AS THE CFAA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE SUPPORTS A BROAD STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, SO TOO DOES ITS LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.....	13
A.     The CFAA’s Original Language, Coupled with Committee Reports on the 1986 Amendments, Demonstrate that Congress Intended to Effectuate the Broader Reading of “Exceeds Authorized Access” .....	14
1.     The 1986 Amendments on the Whole Were Intended to Expand, and Not Narrow, the CFAA’s Reach.....	15
2.     Congress’ Intent Merely to Clarify the Prior 1984 Language Was Evidenced by the House and Senate Judiciary Committees’ Clear Explanation of the 1986 Amendments .....	16
3.     The Oft-Cited Statements from Senators Mathias and Leahy Are Irrelevant to Interpreting the Phrase “Exceeds Authorized Access” .....	18

B.	The Government’s Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access” Better Comports With Congress’ Goals in Enacting the CFAA.....	21
III.	THE JUDICIAL DECISIONS ADOPTING THE BROADER INTERPRETATION OF “EXCEEDS AUTHORIZED ACCESS” OFFER THE MORE PERSUASIVE APPROACH .....	23
A.	The Government’s Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access” Can be Effectively Applied Through Either a Contracts- or an Agency- Based Approach.....	25
1.	The Contracts-Based Approach Provides an Administrable Means of Distinguishing Authorized from Unauthorized Purposes .....	25
2.	The Agency-Based Approach Provides an Alternative Means of Applying the Government’s Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access” .....	27
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Focuses Myopically on “Hacking” at the Expense of the CFAA’s Broader Objective to Prevent Computer- Related Threats to Property .....	29
1.	An Individual Should Not Evade Culpability Under the CFAA Based Merely on the Timing of the Destructive Conduct .....	30
2.	The CFAA Caselaw Illustrates the Importance of the Broader Interpretation to Addressing Serious Threats to Financial and Personal Security.....	32
IV.	THE RULE OF LENITY DOES NOT REQUIRE THE COURT TO VACATE CONGRESS’ INTENT TO CRIMINALIZE THE USE OF COMPUTER ACCESS FOR UNAUTHORIZED PURPOSES .....	34
A.	The CFAA’s Plain Language, Legislative History, and Purposes Sufficiently Foreclose Ambiguity so as to Render the Rule of Lenity Inapt as an Interpretive Aid.....	34
B.	Adopting the Government’s Interpretation of “Exceeds Authorized Access” Would Not Have the Purported Impact on “Day-to-Day” Activities that the Ninth Circuit Fears.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Barber v. Thomas*, 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....8, 34, 36

*BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton*, 549 U.S. 84 (2006) ..... 10

*Burgess v. United States*, 553 U.S. 124 (2008) .....6, 10

*C.I.R. v. Bilder*, 369 U.S. 499 (1962) ..... 17

*Callanan v. United States*, 364 U.S. 587 (1961)..... 34, 36

*Dunn v. United States*, 442 U.S. 100 (1979) .....36

*EF Cultural Travel BV v. Explorica, Inc.*, 274 F.3d 577 (1st Cir. 2001) ..... passim

*Int'l Airport Centers, L.L.C. v. Citrin*, 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006) .....8, 23, 28, 29

*Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda*, 390 F. Supp. 2d  
479 (D. Md. 2005) ..... 18

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.*, 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....35

*LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka*, 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009) .....3

*Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.*, 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)..... 7, 12

*NCMIC Financial Corp. v. Artino*, 638 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (S.D. Iowa 2009) .....28

*Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.*, 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011) ..... 12

*Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.*, 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012) ..... 11

*Shurgard Storage Centers, Inc. v. Safeguard Self Storage, Inc.*, 119 F. Supp. 2d  
1121 (W.D. Wash. 2000).....36

*United States v. Aleynikov*, 737 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 18, 21

*United States v. Drew*, 259 F.R.D. 449 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....36

*United States v. Gonzales*, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 13

<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415, 429 (2009) .....	35
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 26, 27, 32
<i>United States v. Seidlitz</i> , 589 F.2d 152 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	30
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 646 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	23

## **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1030 (2012) .....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

## **Other Authorities**

73 Am. Jur. 2d Statutes (2014) .....	7, 13, 14, 20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2010), available at WestLawNext.....	11, 28
Garrett D. Urban, <i>Causing Damage Without Authorization: The Limitations of Current Judicial Interpretations of Employee Authorization Under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1369 (2011)..	passim
Lee Goldman, <i>Interpreting the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act</i> , 13 U. Pitt. J. Tech. L. & Pol’y 1 .....	27
<i>Oxford-English Dictionary Online</i> , www.oed.com (last visited Feb. 21, 2014)....	11, 12
<i>Task Force on Computer Crime Section of Criminal Justice, American Bar Association, Report on Computer Crime</i> 38 (1984) .....	6

## **Legislative Materials**

132 Cong. Rec. H3275 (daily ed. June 3, 1986) (statement of Rep. Nelson) .....	23
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, PL 99–474, 100 Stat 1213.....	20
Counterfeit Access Device and Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat.1837 .....	15

H.R. Rep. No. 98-894 (1984) ..... 1, 21, 22, 30  
H.R. Rep. No. 99-612 (1986) ..... passim  
S. Rep. No. 99-432 (1986) ..... passim
